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Licence Location Lime stake Operator Other Partners Expiry date

PL818 North Sea 30 % Aker BP ASA Equinor Energy AS 0 5 . 0 8 . 2 5

PL818B North Sea 30 % Aker BP ASA Equinor Energy AS 0 5 . 0 8 . 2 5

PL263D 1) Norwegian Sea 25 % Equinor Energy AS Pandion Energy AS 02.03.25

PL263E 1) Norwegian Sea 25 % Equinor Energy AS Pandion Energy AS 1 2 . 0 5 . 3 7

PL838 Norwegian Sea 30 % PGNiG Upstream Aker BP ASA 05.08.23

PL838B Norwegian Sea 30 % PGNiG Upstream Aker BP ASA 0 1 . 0 3 . 2 6

PL841 2) Norwegian Sea 20 % Edison Norge AS Equinor Energy AS, Petoro AS 05.02.23

PL937 3) Norwegian Sea 15 % INEOS E&P Norge AS 02.03.24

PL937B 3) Norwegian Sea 15 % INEOS E&P Norge AS 02.03.24

PL1061 4) Norwegian Sea 20 % Wellesley Petholeum AS Edison Norge AS, ONE-Dyas Norge AS N /A

PL1062 5) Norwegian Sea 30 % Nepune Energy Norge Pandion Energy AS 1 4 . 0 2 . 2 7
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Message from the CEO

Exploration for oil and gas is inherently risky, with political 
risk, financial risk, as well as subsurface risk.   Understanding, 
managing and mitigating these risks is key to success as an 
exploration company.  At Lime Petroleum, we have over the 
years established a framework under which to work, with  
a strategy of managing these risks and delivering outstanding 
financial results to our shareholders, while at the same time 
taking care of employees and other stakeholders.   Lime  
Petroleum had a great year in 2019 and we are well  
positioned to navigate these risks as the company grows.  

The political climate in Norway is stable, and supportive  
of continued hydrocarbon exploration on the Norwegian 
Continental Shelf and the climate is expected to be so in the 
years to come.

With the sale of the Rolvsnes discovery and the adjacent 
licenses in early 2019 to Lundin, Lime Petroleum established 
a sound financial foundation on which to further build the 
company.  This was the first significant liquidity event for 
Lime Petroleum since it was established in 2012, and thus 
marks an important milestone in the company’s growth.   

With the sale of Rolvsnes and the adjacent licenses, 
new exploration acreage was needed, with new drilling  
opportunities.  We were in a position to quickly move into the 
PL838 licence, and participate in the Shrek well during the 
late summer/fall of 2019.  The Shrek success marks another 
milestone for Lime Petroleum; the second discovery in a row.  
Keeping up this track record is our challenge for the next few 
years.

To live up to this challenge, we employ sound, traditional,  
geological and geophysical craftmanship in combination 
with the latest seismic exploration technology – AVO and 
RVD.  And we explore only in areas with known hydrocarbon  
fairways and with established infrastructure.  The Utsira High 
area with the PL818 licence nearby, will remain a core area  
of exploration for Lime Petroleum.  In the APA 2019 round  
we were awarded two new licences in the prolific  
Haltenbanken area of the Norwegian Sea.  This area has  

now become an additional core exploration area.  We will 
continue building our portfolio in these core areas, through 
farm-ins and new license applications. 

We have also been tasked with providing the subsurface  
expertise for our sister-company, Masirah Oil in Oman.  This 
has resulted in a successful appraisal-well on the Yumna 
field, which will now continue into production.  And we look 
forward to drilling of additional prospects in Block 50 in 
Oman later this year. 

It has been an unmitigated privilege for me to take the  
leadership role in Lime Petroleum in June 2019.  I have had 
the opportunity to continue to work closely with my good 
colleagues in Oslo and Muscat, and also to work closer with 
the company’s stakeholders, including the owners, authori-
ties, and partners. We had the honor of being nominated as 
Explorer of the Year in 2019 by Rystad Energy.  Such an honor 
is only possible when successfully managing the risks with  
a well defined strategy, a dedicated and competent team, and 
strong support from the owners.  The industry is currently 
facing difficult challenges in terms of peoples health, the 
global economy, and commodity prices however, Lime  
Petroleum is well positioned for the long term.  We are deeply  
committed to the health and wellbeing of our employees and 
partners, and follow all precautions to ensure everyone’s 
safety.  2019 was a banner year for Lime Petroleum and  
despite the current challenges, we look forward to many 
such years to come.

Lars Hübert
CEO
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Rex Virtual Drilling
Rex Virtual Drilling (RVD) is a highly advanced, proprietary 
technology that can extract information about the presence 
of reservoirs from conventional seismic data. Rex Technology 
Management Ltd (Rex) has developed and owns the  
technology.  RVD does not require new methods of data  
collection but works on abundant, conventional seismic data.  
Under certain circumstances the RVD results can also 
be used to assess the liquid content of the reservoirs  
(hydrocarbon or brine).

The latest version of Rex Virtual Drilling, RVDv4.2, is a multi 
attribute seismic analytical tool which studies dispersion 
events in the seismic data utilising its unique spectral  
decomposition engine. The RVD spectral decomposition  
engine is state-of-the-art in its ability to identify frequen-
cies in the data, a prerequisite for further detailed seismic  
analysis. Dispersion is an indicator of the presence of liquid 
and a high degree of dispersion in seismic data may correlate 
with the presence of liquid hydrocarbons. A lack of dispersion  
correlates strongly with non-reservoir rock.

Increased chance of success with RVD
The technology has been an integral part in four commercial 
oil discoveries in Oman and Norway and in the last six months 
alone, RVD was integral in the decisions leading up to two 
offshore discoveries. The GA South 1 discovery in Block 50 
Oman was made in February 2014 and opened up an entirely 
new play in Oman. The Rolvsnes discovery in PL338C was 
made in December 2015. In June 2019 Lime farmed-in to the 
Shrek well in the PL838 licence in the Norwegian Sea. Lime 
decided to participate in the well after having analysed the 
prospect with RVD, which provided support for the presence 
of liquid hydrocarbons at target interval. In October 2019 
Lime announced the Shrek well was a discovery. In February 
2020 Masirah Oil announced the successful drilling of 
the Yumna 1 well in Block 50, Oman. The Yumna 1 well is a  
production well in what was previously called the GA South 
field in Oman Block 50, which Masirah Oil discovered in 2014 
with support from RVD.

The technology has also proven to be highly accurate 
in predicting dry wells. By incorporating RVD into exist-
ing de-risking processes, oil exploration companies can 
increase the chances of finding oil whilst saving millions 
of dollars in futile capital expenditure drilling dry wells.  

Technology development
Research and development efforts on RVD have continued 
unabated during the past few years. In recent years the 
technology took a leap forward by incorporating dispersion 
analysis to further assess the potential presence of oil. In 
late 2019 the technology saw improvement to its processing 
speed whilst also improving its resolution, bringing clearer 
results to the interpreters’ desks. 2019 also saw successful 
integration of RVD results into the most common interpre-
tation software for results integration with common G&G 
derisking techniques. Rex continues to invest into RVD 
R&D during 2020 with the ambition to further improve the  
reliability and accuracy of the technology. The RVD  
technology integration with traditional geological models 
and geophysics attributes will continue to be essential for 
successful derisking. Rex is increasingly active in promoting 
its technology at the international scene and has been  
invited to present at various workshops and conferences 
during 2019, including e.g. the SEG geophysics workshop 
in Oman and the SPE ADIPEC conference in Abu Dhabi. In  
association with the ADIPEC conference, the technology 
has also been discussed in an SPE paper available on  
www.onepetro.org.

The client base of RVD technology users is increasing and 
Rex has added additional names to its client list during 
the last year. Rex is presently in conversation with several  
National Oil Companies (NOCs) and Independent Oil  
Companies (IOCs) around the world about the usage of 
its technology services. Rex is already today supplying  
oil companies in Norway and around the world with its  
technology services.

LIME PETROLEUM
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REFERENCE CASE – RVD v4.2 on TopSeis over Utsira high

The present version of RVD, v4.2 provides additional clarity 
and understanding about the subsurface. The below example 
illustrates its usefulness in assessing potential fluid content:

The RVD results show clear dispersion indications in the 
Solveig and Edvard Grieg fields correlating well with field pol-
ygons. Due to Rolvsnes being basement reservoir, the RVD 

technology has limitations in its ability to image dispersion 
as it requires a base reflector to measure the resonant 
waves against in the dispersion identification. While example 
shows clear strong correlation between RVD results and 
known fields, it also demonstrates the value of applying RVD 
analysis for the purpose of de-risking assets prior to drilling, 
to save significant costs and to invest where there is a higher 
chance of financial return.

Figure 1: RVD4.2 draped on BCU +/-24ms. Underlying seismic data is the new TopSeis Utsira data by CGG.

© 2020 Rex Technology Management Ltd. All rights reserved.

Edvard Grieg

Rolvsnes

Solveig
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Directors’ Report
By acquiring 30 percent stake in license PL838 and 
PL838B summer 2019, Lime Petroleum AS partici-
pated in Shrek oil and gas discovery located almost 
five kilometre southeast of the Skarv facility in the 
Norwegian Sea. The discovery brought a base for new 
growth for the company after the monetisation of its 
interests in the Rolvsnes discovery on PL338C and 
PL338E, and the interest in the associated Goddo 
prospect on adjacent licence PL815 in January 2019. 
Being a typical example of near-field-exploration 
envisioned to yield “high value barrels”, the Shrek  
discovery adheres to the company`s infrastructure-
led exploration strategy.   
 
Lime Petroleum AS (hereinafter referred to as Lime) is a  
Norwegian oil company owned by Rex International  
Investments Pte Ltd (Rex; 90% share capital), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Singapore-listed Rex International 
Holding Limited, and Schroder & Co Banque SA (10% share 
capital). Lime’s office is located at Skøyen in Oslo, Norway.

Lime’s main business is to explore for, develop and produce 
oil and gas on the Norwegian Continental Shelf. Lime has 
participated in drilling of a total of eight exploration and  
appraisal wells in both mature and frontier areas, resulting in 
two commercial discoveries, one in Rolvsnes on PL338C on 
the Utsira High in the North Sea and one in Shrek on PL838 
on the Nordland Ridge in the Norwegian Sea. Moreover, the 
company has participated in one technical oil/gas discovery 
on PL708 in the Barents Sea.  

2019 Operations update
In January 2019, Lime accepted the bid from Lundin Norway 
AS for its interest in Rolvsnes (PL338C and PL338E, the 
latter awarded in the APA2018 licencing round) and Goddo 
(PL815) against a cash consideration of USD 45 million. The 
transaction was effective as of 1 January 2019. Being finally 
approved by the authorities in May 2019, the transaction was 
completed 29 May 2019.

On 19 June 2019 Lime entered into agreement with 
Wintershall DEA Norge AS to acquire their 30% participating 
interest in PL838 and PL838B. The transaction was  
effective as of 1 January 2019, and the approval from the 
Ministry of Petroleum and Energy was received 17 September 
2019. As a result of this transaction Lime had, during the  
second half of 2019, a large part of its activity on the  
Nordland Ridge in the Norwegian Sea with participation 

in the drilling of the Shrek well. The operation included a 
side-track successfully completed in October 2019, the full  
operation performed with the Deepsea Norkapp rig. The  
recoverable resources are indicated to be between 20 and 
40 million barrels of oil equivalent. Going forward, the licence 
is preparing the Final Well Report assumed to be completed 
mid-April and proceeds the evaluation work intending to  
reduce the uncertainty to provide more exact volume  
estimation. The next decision gate will be BoK (Decision of 
Concretization) planned for in August 2020.

Although separating out most of its licences on the Utsira 
High by the Lundin sale, Lime still has a stake in the Orkja 
prospect in licences PL818 and PL818B which fall in the same 
area and close to the producing field Ivar Aasen, both with 
Aker BP as operator.  Ocean Bottom Node Seismic (OBN) 
was acquired and processed on the two licences during 2019. 
OBN is expected to give a better image of the subsurface. 
With the OBN data, the evaluation of the prospectivity of 
PL818 is expected to lead to a conclusion during 2020, with 
potential drilling of the Orkja prospect in 2021.

Subsequent Events
Lime was awarded two new licences in the APA2019 licenc-
ing round. 20% participating share in the licence PL1061 
and a 30% participating share in the licence PL 1062. Both 
licences are situated in the Norwegian Sea. The licence  
PL 1062 was formalised 12 March 2020. At the time of  
signing this report the licence PL1061 was not yet formally 
approved.

Relinquishment of the licence PL841 was approved by the 
authorities in February 2020 following the partnerships  
decision to not proceed with drilling in the in the autumn 2019.

On 20 March 2020 Lime entered into agreement with INEOS 
E&P Norge AS to acquire 15% participating interest in  
PL 937 and PL937B. The transaction will be effective as of  
1 January 2020. At the date of signing this report, approval 
from the Ministry of Petroleum and Energy is pending. The 
authorities` approval is expected during second quarter 
2020. Drilling of the Fat Canyon prospect on PL937 is  
expected in the first half of 2021. 

On 8 April 2020 Lime entered into agreement with Equinor 
Energy AS to acquire 20% participating share in PL263D 
and PL263E. The transaction will be effective as of 1 January 
2020. Approval from the Ministry of Petroleum and Energy is 
expected during second quarter 2020. Drilling of Appolonia,  

LIME PETROLEUM
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prospect on PL263 is expected in fourth quarter of 2020. 
Following these events affecting the licence portfolio, the 
company has interests in ten concessions. 

Rex Virtual Drilling
Lime has a licence agreement with Rex Technology Manage-
ment Ltd granting access to use their proprietary technology  
Rex Virtual Drilling (RVD). RVD uses standard seismic data 
to differentiate between liquid hydrocarbons and water in 
the subsurface reservoirs by analysing the dispersive properties 
of the resonant seismic waves. The company uses the 
RVD technology as a de-risking tool and to provide further  
evidence of the prospectivity of a given area of prospect. 

During 2019, Lime Petroleum undertook 15 RVD evaluations in 
12 different areas, covering some 5250 km2.  These analyses 
led to three farm-in decisions (PL838, PL937 and PL263) and 
four APA license applications, two of which were awarded. 

Rex Technology Management Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Rex International Investments Pte Ltd.

Intra-company cooperation
The Rex Group has two E&P companies; Lime in Norway 
owned 90% and Masirah Oil Ltd in Oman owned 86,37%.  
Masirah Oil is the operator with 100% participating interest 

of Block 50 offshore east Oman. A small oil discovery has 
been made and production started in January 2020.
In February 2019, an integrated engineering team concluded 
positively in regards to the feasibility of an economic devel-
opment of the GA South discovery on Block 50 in Oman.  An 
operations team was subsequently assembled in Muscat to 
take the project forward. The Lime team in Oslo provided  
subsurface support during the planning and drilling of the 
Yumna 1 apprasial/production well during the fall/winter 
2019/2020. The drilling resulted in successful appraisal of the 
field, with strong production at the time of signing, and further 
development of the field.

The Lime team in Oslo has continued to map further prospects 
in Block 50, working closely with Rex Technology Manage-
ment on RVD and with the operations team in Muscat.  Some 
15 prospects have been mapped in the proven Lower Aruma  
and Natih section, with further prospectivity outlined in Pre-
Cambrian, Cenozoic and sub-melange plays. Exploration drilling 
on one or more of these prospects is planned for 2020.

Changes to the Management and Board of Directors
Terje Hagevang retired as CEO from 1 June 2019. He was 
replaced by Lars B. Hübert who has since June 2018 acted 
as the exploration manager of the company and before that 
worked as Chief Geologist since August 2014. 

Shrek displayline
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During 2019 there were no changes to the composition of 
Board of Directors. At the signing of this report the Board of 
Directors consist of the following members:

Svein Helge Kjellesvik  Executive Chairman
Peter Nikolaus Eckhard Oehms  Director
Nicolai Alexander Sebastian Bonnevier Director
Christopher David Atkinson   Director 

HSE and equal opportunity
Health, safety and environment (HSE) is of paramount  
importance to Lime Petroleum, including the office setting 
where most of Lime’s work is done, the offshore operations 
Lime participates in, and society at large. The operations of 
the company could potentially pollute the external environ-
ment. The company together with its joint venture partners 
work actively on measures to prevent and reduce any negative 
impact on the environment.  Lime recognizes the changing 
sentiments towards the industry as a whole and works  
actively within industry fora to address issues related to  
climate change, industry recruitment, and the like.  

At the end of 2019, the company had 8 employees of which 
three female. In addition, one person was temporarily  
employed on 100% basis. Accounting, tax, legal and IT services 
are outsourced and contracted from professional service 
providers. Beyond this capacity, the company has acquired 
consultancy services from several vendors typically on 
short-term contracts. 

The company practices equal rights and opportunities  
between the sexes with respect to employment, wages and 
professional development. Factors determining wages are 
work area, seniority, skills and education. Vacant positions 
are filled on a gender-neutral basis. The company follows the 
provisions of the Norwegian Equal Opportunities Act with 
the design to have no discrimination relating to gender or 
anything else. At present there are no female directors on 
the Board. 

The working environment in the company is good and efforts 
are made for continuous improvement. Absence due to  
illness during 2019 was 2.5% compared to 3.0% in 2018.  
None of the the company’s employees have been injured 
or caused damage to property of any kind.  The company is  
taking the current Corona Virus pandemic very seriously,  
and is following the recommendations from the Norwegian  
Institute of Public Health (FHI) to mitigate the virus.   
The company has instituted home officing for the employees. 
Business travel is reduced/eliminated, replaced by  

videoconferencing.  These measures will be in place as long 
as recommended by FHI. The company is located in modern 
premises at Drammensveien 145a, close to Oslo city centre.

Annual Financial Statements
(2018 figures in brackets)
Pursuant to § 3-3 of the Norwegian Accounting Act, the 
Board of Directors confirm that the financial statements 
have been prepared on a going concern basis.

In 2019, the company had an operating income amounting to 
NOK 268.9 million (no operating income in 2018). The income 
derived from the sale of PL338C, PL338E and PL815.  
Operating expenses totalled NOK 74.9 million (NOK 65.8 
million). Net impairment on non-current assets following  
relinquishment of licence PL841 amounted to NOK 9.7 
million (NOK 15.7 million)

Net financial items were NOK 17.9 million (NOK 5.9 million). 
Financial cost is increased primarily due to rising interest-
bearing debt during the year. Furthermore, there were  
currency effects generated by the sale of PL338C, PL338E 
and PL815 as the cash consideration was paid in dollars.

Total loan drawn under the SEB Revolving Exploration  
Financing Facility (EFF) of NOK 300 million (NOK 270  
million) was repaid by NOK 160 million (NOK 40 million) in  
November 2019 and the company ended the year with 
NOK 140 million in debt (NOK 230 million). Moreover, total  
outstanding loans on the loan facility with Rex signed 15 
October 2019 amounted to NOK 10 million at year end (NOK 
48.7 million including interest).

Profit before taxes was NOK 176.1 million (loss NOK 71.7  
million). Tax income amounted to NOK 59.2 million (NOK 
51.6 million). The company’s tax refund related to the 2019  
activity is calculated to NOK 168.0 million at year end (NOK 
251.7 million). The tax refund related to 2018 was received in 
November 2019, amounting to NOK 253,4 million (NOK 60,9 
million) including interest.

Lime`s profit after tax amounted to NOK 235.4 million  
(loss NOK 20.1 million). 

Capitalized cost
During the year, the company capitalized costs worth NOK 
156.1 million (NOK 286.2 million) on its exploration activities, 
of which the biggest part was related to the acquisition of 
PL838 and PL838B and the Shrek exploration well.
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Map of the Haltenbanken Area
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Peter N. Eckhard Oehms
Director

Lars B. Hübert
CEO

Svein H. Kjellesvik
Executive Chairman

Christopher D. Atkinson
Director

Sebastian Bonnevier
Director

The Board of Directors of Lime Petroleum AS    
Oslo, 23 April 2020

Financing
On 15 February 2019, the company signed an amendment 
agreement with Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (SEB) to 
extend the duration of the exploration financing until end of 
2019 reducing the size of the facility amount from NOK 400 
million to NOK 300 million. The exploration financing facility 
was further renewed 18 December 2019 extending the EFF 
with one year, the size of the facility amount remaining  
unchanged.

On May 2019, the sale of PL338C, PL338E and PL815 was 
completed and the cash consideration of USD 43 million 
was received according to agreement (USD 43 million paid in 
cash on the Completion Date and further USD 2 million paid 
in cash 12 months after the Completion Date upon no event 
materialising within that period). At the same time, both the 
Rex loan facility agreements were cleared and repaid by 
USD 12.3 million (including interest), and a partly repayment 
of the exploration financing facility with SEB was made. 
At this point, the company`s total equity was NOK 405.4  
million of which 130.3 million in share capital and allowing  
for a dividend payment. The payment of dividend of USD  
31 million to be paid in two tranches was resolved in  
extraordinary general assembly 21 June 2019. On 28 June 
2020 a dividend of USD 29 million was paid, and the  
remaining USD 2 million was paid 16 December 2019  
according to resolution.

Following the increase in activity level and thus exploration 
cost related to the asset portfolio (Shrek) during autumn 
2019, the company established a short-term loan facility 
agreement with Rex of NOK 25 million on 15 September  
2019. Addendums to the agreement was signed on 15 Octo-
ber 2019 increasing the size of the loan facility to NOK 50 
million, and on 29 November 2019 extending the expiry date 
to 15 April 2020.

Risk
The company is not exposed to particular risk factors other 
than those common for oil companies in the exploration 
phase. Lime is to some extent exposed to exchange rate 
fluctuations as exploration operations are partly in foreign 
currency, primarily in USD. The company is also exposed to 
changes in market interest rates, as its financing facility has 
variable rate terms (NIBOR). The company’s financing needs 
are continuously monitored to ensure appropriate funding. 
For further information refer to Financial Risk Management 
described in Note 16.

Outlook
The Board of Directors and the company’s management 
consider the outlook for E&P activities on the Norwegian 
Continental Shelf to be good and believe the company to be 
well positioned for further growth. By the successful sale 
of the Rolvsnes discovery to Lundin Norway AS in 2019, the  
financial strength of the company was preserved. Through its 
participation in the Shrek discovery on the Nordland Ridge 
made in October 2019, the company is actively contributing 
to further the understanding of the discovery and move it  
towards a field development and production. The future  
value of the Shrek discovery is evident from the  
success in geophysical exploration techniques, additional 
undrilled fault-blocks nearby, its attractive location near  
infrastructure, and a strong, proactive partnership. The  
focus on the Norwegian Continental Shelf continues, and 
the company is actively looking for new possibilities to  
expand its activity for further value creation both through  
traditional exploration and new concessions, as well as  
business development through farm-in deals. The company`s 
efforts to achieve an even stronger position on the Norwe-
gian Continental Shelf was recognized by the nomination  
of “Explorer of Year” by Rystad Energy in January 2020.

LIME PETROLEUM
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(Amounts in TNOK) Note 2019 2018

Gain from sale of licences 9 268 852 0

Exploration expenses 4 -32 858 -41 569

Payroll and related cost 5 -20 979 -13 585

Depreciation and amortisation 10,11 -1 690 -124

Other operating expenses 6 -19 333 -10 491

Operating profit (loss) 193 991 -65 769

Finance income 7 1 966 942

Finance costs 7 -19 829 -6 825

Net financial items -17 863 -5 883

Profit (loss) before income tax 176 128 -71 652

Income tax credit 8 59 234 51 551

Profit (loss) for the year 235 362 -20 101

Income Statement

(Amounts in TNOK) Note 2019 2018

Profit (loss) for the year 235 362 -20 101

Other comprehensive income, net of tax: 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the year 235 362 -20 101

Statement of comprehensive income
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(Amounts in TNOK) Note 2019 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 9 104 217 548 332

Deferred tax asset 8

Property, plant and equipment 10 216 305

Intangible asset 10

Right-of-use assets 11 4 834 0

Total non-current assets 109 267 548 638

Current assets

Prepayments and other receivables 12 43 572 25 451

Tax receivable refund tax value exploration expenses 8,15 168 045 251 668

Cash and cash equivalents 13 20 228 19 690

Total current assets 231 845 296 809

Total assets 341 111 845 447

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 14 130 320 130 320

Other paid-in capital 11 261 274 960

Retained earnings 1 031

Uncovered loss -234 331

Total equity 142 612 170 948

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8 4 307 356 549

Leasing liabilities 11 3 522

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 15 48 740

Total non-current liabilities 7 829 405 289

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 15 149 039 230 000

Trade creditors 16 18 670 10 893

Other current liabilities 17 22 961 28 317

Total current liabilities 190 670 269 210

Total liabilities 198 500 674 499

Total liabilities 341 111 845 447

Balance Sheet as at 31 December

Peter Nikolaus Eckhard Oehms
Chairman of the Board

Lars B. Hübert
Chief Executive Officer

The Board of Directors of Lime Petroleum AS    
  Oslo, 23 April 2020

Svein Helge Kjellesvik
Chairman of the Board

Christopher David Atkinson
Board Member

Nicolai Alexander Sebastian Bonnevier
Board Member  
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Statement of changes in equity

(Amounts in TNOK) Share capital
Other paid 

in capital

Retained 
earnings / 

Uncovered loss
Total equity

Equity at 1 January 2018 130 320  274 572 -214 231 190 661

Profit (loss) for the year -20 101 -20 101

Other comprehensive income for the year     0

Total comprehensive income for the year -20 101 -20 101

Share-based payment 388 388

Equity at 31 December 2018 130 320 274 960 -234 331 170 948

Equity at 1 January 2019 130 320 274 960 -234 331 170 948

Profit (loss) for the year 235 362 235 362

Other comprehensive income for the year       0

Total comprehensive income for the year 235 362 235 362

Dividend payment as at 28 June 2019 -264 067 -264 067

Share-based payment 369 369

Equity at 31 December 2019 130 320 11 261 1 031 142 612
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Cash Flow Statement
(Amounts in TNOK) Note 2019 2018

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit (loss) before income tax 176 128 -71 652

Adjustments:

  Tax refunded 8 251 672 60 585

  Depreciation 10,11 1 690 248

  Gain from sale of exploration and evaluation assets -268 852

  Impairment/disposals exploration assets 9 9 699 17 791

  Changes in trade creditors 7 778 6 694

  Changes in other current receivables and liabilities -6 145 4 229

Net cash flow from operating activities 171 969 17 896

Cash flow from investing activities

Investment in exploration and evaluation assets 9 -156 868 -286 196

Proceeds from sale of exploration and evaluation assets 381 953 1 500

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10 -41 -269

Net cash flow from investing activities 225 045 -284 965

Cash flow from financing activities

Funds drawn current borrowings, net of transaction costs incurred 92 989 268 850

Repayments of current borrowings -175 000 -40 000

Repayments of lease liabilities 11 -1 659

Loans from shareholder 15 50 000 48 740

Repayments of loans from shareholder -98 740

Dividend payment -264 067

Net cash flow from financing activities -396 477 277 590

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 538 10 520

Cash and cash equivalents at 1st January 2019 / 2018 19 690 9 170

Cash and cash equivalents at 31st of December 20 228 19 690

Interest paid 8 280 5 089
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Note 1 General information

Note 2 Summary of significant accounting policies

The Financial statements of Lime Petroleum AS were approved by 
the board of directors and CEO on 23 April 2020.

Lime Petroleum AS is a private limited company incorporated and 
domiciled in Norway, with its main office in Oslo. The Company is a 
part of the consolidated Financial Statement of Rex International 

Holding Ltd. The consolidated Financial Statement can be  
retrieved from http://rex.listedcompany.com. Lime Petroleum AS 
was incorporated 18 August 2012.

The Company’s only business segment is exploration for oil and  
gas on the Norwegian continental shelf.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of 
these financial statements are set out below. These policies have 
been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless oth-
erwise stated.

Basis for preparation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by 
the European Union (EU) and in accordance with the additional  
requirements following the Norwegian Accounting Act. 

Foreign currency
Functional currency and presentation currency
The Company’s functional and presentation currency is Norwegian 
kroner (NOK). 

Transactions in foreign currency
Foreign currency transactions are translated into NOK using the 
exchange rates at the transaction date. Monetary balances in  
foreign currencies are translated into NOK at the exchange rates 
on the date of the balance sheet. Foreign exchange gains and losses 
resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in  
foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement. 

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any impairment charges. Depreciations are calcu-
lated on a straight line basis over the assets expected useful life 
and adjusted for any impairment charges. Expected useful lives of 
long-lived assets are reviewed annually and where they differ from 
previous estimates, depreciation periods are changed accordingly. 

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for potential impair-
ment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Intangible assets
Exploration costs for oil and gas properties
The Company uses a “modified full cost method” to account for  
exploration costs.  All exploration costs directly related to areas 
where Lime holds an interest is capitalized. As a rule, each license 
constitutes one cost area, but in areas where two or more licences 
have boundaries against each other, it may be natural to view multiple 
licences together as a separate cost area. A cost area will be tested 
for impairment if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying 
amount of the asset(s) on the area may exceed its recoverable 
amount. Typical facts and circumstances that would indicate that a 
cost area should be tested for impairment are:

• the right to explore in the specific area has expired or will  
 expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed;  

• further exploration in the specific area is neither budgeted  
 or planned;

• commercially viable reserves have not been discovered and  
 the company plans to discontinue activities in the specific  
 area, and

• existing data shows that the carrying amount of the asset(s) 
 will not be recovered in full through development activity.

Interests in joint arrangements
The Company applies IFRS 11 to all joint arrangements. Under IFRS 
11 investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint 
operations or joint ventures depending on the contractual rights 
and obligations each investor.

The Company has assets in licences which are not incorporated  
entities. All of these are related to licences on the Norwegian  
Continental Shelf. The Company has classified these joint arrange-
ments as joint operations and accounts for these assets (oil and 
gas licences) applying the proportionate consolidation method by 
accounting for its share of the assets’ income, expenses, debt and 
cash flow under the respective items in the company’s financial 
statements.

Leases (as lessee)
Until 2018, leases in which most of the risks and rewards of owner-
ship were retained by the lessor were classified as operating  
leases. Payments made under operating leases were charged to 
the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the 
lease. 

The Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases from 1 January 2019. IFRS 
16 sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation 
and disclosures of leases and replaces IAS 17 and other previous 
guidance on lease accounting within IFRS. IFRS 16 defines a lease 
as a contract that conveys the right to control the use of an identi-
fied asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. For 
each contract that meets this definition, IFRS 16 requires lessees 
to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in the balance 
sheet with certain exemptions for short term and low value leases. 
Lease payments are to be reflected as interest expense and a  
reduction of lease liabilities, while the right-of-use assets are to be 
depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and the assets’ use-
ful life. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of  
remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s  
calculated borrowing rate. Right-of-use assets are measured at an 
amount equal to the lease liability at initial recognition.
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Receivables 
Receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus any transaction 
costs. The receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost us-
ing the effective interest method. 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and the equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with banks and 
other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of 
three months or less.

Borrowings
All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at cost, being the fair 
value of the consideration received net of transaction/issue costs  
associated with the borrowing. After initial recognition, interests-bearing 
loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method. Any difference between the  
consideration received net of transaction/issue costs associated 
with the borrowing and the redemption value, is recognised in the  
income statement over the term of the loan.

Taxes
Income taxes for the period comprise tax payable, refundable tax 
from refund tax value of exploration expenses and changes in  
deferred tax. 

Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that  
it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or  
directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other  
comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on the basis of existing 
temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities in the financial statement and their tax bases, together with 
tax losses carried forward at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax  
assets and liabilities are calculated based on the tax rates and tax 
legislation that are expected to exist when the assets are realised or 
the liabilities are settled, based on the tax rates and tax legislation 
that have been enacted or substantially enacted on the balance sheet 
date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against which 
the assets can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets 
is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that 
is no longer probable that the deferred tax asset can be utilised.  
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. Deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable 
right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and 
when the deferred taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes 
levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

Provisions
A provision is recognised when the Company has a present legal or 
constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable (i.e. 
more likely than not) that an outflow of resources will be required to 
settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. 
Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to 
reflect the current best estimate. Provisions are measured at the  
present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 
the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is 
recognised as finance cost.

The Company recognises a provision and an expense for severance 
payment when there exists a legal obligation to pay severance  
payment.  

Trade creditors
Trade creditors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements. 
Significant contingent liabilities are disclosed, with the exception of 
contingent liabilities where the probability of the liability occurring is 
remote.

Segment reporting
The Company’s only business segment is exploration for oil and gas on 
the Norwegian continental shelf. Based on this no segment note is 
presented and this is in accordance with management’s reporting. 

Cost of equity transactions
Transaction costs directly linked to an equity transaction are  
recognised directly in equity, net after deducting tax. 

Cash flow statement
The cash flow statement is prepared by using the indirect method. 

Events after the balance sheet date
The financial statements are adjusted to reflect events after the  
balance sheet date that provide evidence of conditions that existed 
at the balance sheet date (adjusting events). The financial statements 
are not adjusted to reflect events after the balance sheet date  
that are indicative of conditions that arose after the balance sheet  
date (non-adjusting events). Non-adjusting events are disclosed if  
significant.

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures
New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the 
Company

The Company has adopted the IFRS 16 Leases effective from 1 January 
2019. The implementation of IFRS 16 resulted in almost all leases  
being recognised on the balance sheet, as the distinction between 
operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard,  
an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to 
pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short-term and 
low-value leases. The Company adopted the standard using the  
modified retrospective approach. The implementation had no impact 
on net equity at initial recognition. As at 31 December 2019 non- 
current assets are increased with NOK 4.8 million whilst liabilities are 
increased with NOK 3.5 million classified as non-current liabilities 
and NOK 1.4 million classified as current liabilities. The Company’s 
leasing portfolio consists of leased office space. See note 11. 

New and amended standards and interpretations issued but not 
adopted by the Company

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and inter-
pretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after  
1 January 2020, and have not been applied in preparing the Financial 
statements. None of these new standards and amendments to  
standards and interpretations are expected to have any significant 
impact on the Company’s financial statements.
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Financial risks
Exploration for oil and gas involves a high degree of risk, and the 
Company is subject to the general risk factors pertaining to this 
business, such as (i) volatility of oil and gas prices, (ii) uncertainty 
pertaining to estimated oil and gas reserves, (iii) operational risk 
related to oil and gas exploration and (iv) volatility in exchange 
rates. Furthermore, only few prospects that are explored are  
ultimately developed into production. 

Furthermore, the Company is exposed to financial risks in relation 
to receivables, loans, accounts payable and drawing rights to  
financial institutions. The business activities of the Company  
involve exposure to credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and 
currency risk The Company is to some extent exposed to exchange 
rate fluctuations as exploration operations are partly in foreign 
currency, primarily in USD, whilst the Facility loan agreement is in 
NOK. See note 16 for further information.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements 
The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS, requires management to make judgements, use estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. 

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
experience and various other factors that are considered to be  
reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and underlying 
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 

Estimates and assumptions which represent a considerable risk for 
material changes in carrying amounts of assets and liabilities  
during the next fiscal year, are presented below.

a)Taxes
Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex 
tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable  
ncome.

The Norwegian entities are subject to the Norwegian oil taxation 
regime which involves an allocation
of indirect costs to exploration expenses as items allowable for tax 
deductions and subsequent tax refunds. The allocation and the  
calculated tax receivable is based on judgments and understanding 
by the Company regarding items allowable for tax deduction, and 
the view may differ from the Norwegian Authorities’ practice in the 
final settlement of the tax refund.

Judgement is also required in determining whether deferred  
income tax assets are recognised in the statement of financial  
position. Deferred income tax assets, including those arising from 
un-utilised tax losses, require management to assess the  
likelihood that the Company will generate sufficient taxable  
earnings in future periods, in order to utilise recognised deferred 
income tax assets. See note 8.

Critical judgements in applying the Company’s accounting policies
Management has made judgements also in the process of applying 
the Company’s accounting policies. Such judgements with the most 
significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial  
statements are presented in the following: 

a) Accounting policy for exploration expenses
The Company uses a “modified full cost method” to account for  
exploration costs. All exploration costs directly related to areas 
where the Company holds an interest are initially capitalised in 
cost centres by well, field or exploration area, as appropriate. 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration 
and evaluation expenditure requires judgement in determining 
whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either 
from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not 
reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the  
existence of reserves. These estimates directly impact the point of 
deferral of exploration and evaluation expenditure. The deferral 
policy requires management to make certain estimates and  
assumptions as to future events and circumstances, in particular 
whether an economically viable extraction operation can be  
established. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as 
new information becomes available. Circumstances may suggest 
that the carrying amount may exceed the recoverable value of the 
asset, and such assessment of circumstances involves judgment as 
to likely future commerciality of the asset and also when such  
commerciality should be determined.

Note 3 Financial risk management
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(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Expensed capitalized exploration (1)  9 699  15 692 

Direct seismic costs and field evaluation  2 479  2 440 

G&G costs, Virtual Drilling  18 045  19 330 

Consultants exploration  3 050  3 325 

Other operating exploration expenses  (415)  784 

Total exploration expenses  32 858  41 569 

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Salaries 20 504 15 687

Consultancy fees, hours invoiced to other companies -4 151 -6 476

Social security 3 070 2 387

Pension costs 1 002 1 147

Share-based payment 369 388

Other employee related expenses 185 451

Total 20 979 13 585

Average number of employees 10 11

Options (1000)
Total granted and 

outstanding Vested

2019

At 1 January  3 762  917 

Granted  877  

Vested  -3 004  -917 

Forfeited  -758  

At 31 December  877  0

Note 4 Exploration expenses

Note 5 Payroll and related cost

(1) Expensed capitalized exploration in 2019 is related to impairment of licence PL841.    
 

Remuneration to board of directors and management:
See information in note 18 Related party disclosure regarding remuneration of key management and note 14 Share capital regarding  
share-based bonus program for key management.    
  
Pensions  
The Company has a defined contribution pension plan for its employees which satisfies the statutory requirements in the Norwegian law  
on required occupational pension (”lov om obligatorisk tjenestepensjon”).    
  
Share-based payment  
The Company has a share-based payment plan for key employees as originally approved on 28 November 2014. These employees have been 
granted options that vest over a time frame of two years. The options expire three years subsequent to first possible date of exercise.  
Following the divestment of Rolvsnes and Goddo options awarded as per date of sale vested and exercised as a result of Change of Control. 
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Options (1000)
Total granted and 

outstanding Vested

2018

At 1 January  2 281     

Granted  1 480 

Vested     917 

Forfeited     

At 31 December  3 762  917 

Note 6 Other operating expenses

Weighted average exercise price is NOK 1.0

The Committee administering the share based plan during the financial year ending 31 December 2019 was the Board of Directors.  
No options were granted to Management or Directors nor to controlling shareholders and their associates.    

Other operating expenses include:

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Office rental and other lease expenses 2)  1 374 

Travelling expenses  544  502 

Consultant's and other fees 1)  14 925  4 876 

Other administrative expenses  3 864  3 740 

Total  19 333  10 491 

1) Fees includes payments to related parties. See note 18 for further information.
2) The reduction from 2018 to 2019 is due to adoption of IFRS 16 Leases from 1 January 2019.

Remuneration to auditor is allocated as specified below:

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Audit  136  279 

Other assistance  198  22 

Total, excl. VAT  334  301 

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

PAGE   21



Specification of income tax: 

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Calculated refund tax value of exploration costs this year 168 045 251 668

Of this refund not recognised in income statement (acquisition of licences recognised net of tax) -72 118

Correction refund previous years 4 1

Change deferred tax -36 696 -200 118

Total income tax credit 59 234 51 551

Note 8 Tax

Oil-exploration companies operating on the Norwegian Continental Shelf may claim a 78 % refund of their exploration costs limited to  
taxable losses of the year. The refund is paid out in November the following year.       

Specification of tax effects on temporary differences, tax losses carried forward and deferred tax:

Note 7 Finance income and costs
Finance income:

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Interest income 1 966 336

Net Foreign exchange effects 606

Other finance income  

Total finance income 1 966 942

Finance costs:

(Amounts in TNOK) 2018 2017

Interest expenses loans and borrowings 10 382 6 824

Other interest expenses 359

Net Foreign exchange effects 8 930

Other finance costs 158 1

Total finance costs 19 829 6 825

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Property, plant and equipment -344 507

Right-of-use assets -3 770 0

Capitalised exploration and licence costs -64 784 -411 259

Leasing liabilities 3 728 0

Non-current borrowings -231 0

Tax losses carried forward, onshore 165 165

Tax losses carried forward, offshore 22 % basis 27 541 22 750

Tax losses carried forward, 56 % basis 33 454 31 453

Uplift earned    99 0

Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+) -4 142 -356 384

Not capitalised deferred tax asset (valuation allowance) -165 -165

Deferred tax liability (-) / tax asset (+) in balance sheet -4 307 -356 549

Change in deferred taxes:

Correction refund previous years, assessed but not settled (amounts in TNOK)  2019 2018

Deferred taxes recorded in income statement -36 696 -200 118

Deferred taxes recorded in balance sheet on sale of licences 388 938 5 318

Total change in deferred taxes 352 242 -194 800
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Deferred tax is calculated based on tax rates applicable on the balance sheet date. Ordinary income tax is 22 % (23 % in 2018), to which is 
added a special tax for oil and gas companies at the rate of 56 % (55 % in 2018), giving a total tax rate of 78%.

Companies operating on the Norwegian Continental Shelf under the offshore tax regime can claim the tax value of any unused tax losses or 
other tax credits related to its offshore activities to be paid in cash (including interest) from the tax authorities when operations cease. 
Deferred tax assets that are based on offshore tax losses carried forward are therefore normally recognised in full.   
    

Reconciliation of effective tax rate:   

Note 9 Investments in oil and gas licences

Licence portfolio 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Lime’s share Lime’s share

PL 338C 0,0 % 30,0 %

PL 815 0,0 % 20,0 %

PL 818 30,0 % 30,0 %

PL 818B 30,0 % 30,0 %

PL 838 30,0 % 0,0 %

PL 838B 30,0 % 0,0 %

PL 841 20,0 % 20,0 %

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Cost:

At 1 January 1 109 562 830 184

Additions 84 749 286 196

Disposals -519 166 -6 818

Cost at 31 December 675 145 1 109 562

Amortisation and impairment losses

At 1 January 561 230 543 438

Amortisation this year

Impairment this year 9 699 17 791

Disposals     

Accumulated amortisation and impairment at 31 December 570 928 561 230

Carrying amount at 31 December 104 217 548 332

Gain from sale of the licences PL338c/PL815 268 852 0

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Profit (loss) before tax 176 128 -71 652

Expected income tax credit 78% -137 380 55 889

Adjusted for tax effects (22%-78%) (23%-78% in 2018) of the following items: 

   Permanent differences; sale of PL338c/PL815 206 192

   Other permanent differences -376 -416

   Finance items -9 827 -3 784

   Adjustment previous years and other 624 330

   Effect of new tax rates on deferred tax -468

   Expensed acquisition of licence net of tax 

Total income tax credit 59 234 51 551
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Note 10 Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets

(1) TNOK 0 of depreciation of software is included in Exploration expenses.  

(2 TNOK 124 of depreciation of software is included in Exploration expenses.  

(Amounts in TNOK)
Fixtures and data 

equipment
Intangible asset 

(software)

2019

Cost:

At 1 January 2019 2 126 2 288

Additions 41

Disposals -410 -738

Cost at 31 December 2019 1 758 1 550

Depreciation and impairment:

At 1 January 2019 -1 821 -2 288

Depreciation this year (1) -130

Impairment this year  

Disposals 410 738

Accumulated amortisation and impairment at 31 December 2019 -1 542 -1 550

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 216 0

(Amounts in TNOK)

2018

Cost:

At 1 January 2018 1 857 2 288

Additions 269

Disposals         

Cost at 31 December 2018 2 126 2 288

Depreciation and impairment:

At 1 January 2018 -1 698 -2 164

Depreciation this year (2) -124 -124

Impairment this year         

Disposals  

Accumulated amortisation and impairment at 31 December 2018 -1 821 -2 288

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018 305 0

Economic life 3-5 years 3 years

Depreciation method linear linear
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Note 10 Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets
Right-of-use assets:    
The Company leases office facilities. The Company’s right-of-use assets are categorised and presented in the table below:  

Note 11 Leases (IFRS 16)

(Amounts in TNOK)

Right-of-use assets Office facilities

Acquisition cost at initial application 1 January 2019 7 840

Addition of right-of-use assets 

Disposal of right-of-use assets -1 717

Acquisition cost 31 December 2019 6 123

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 1 January 2019

Depreciation -1 560

Impairment

Disposal 271

Accumulated depreciation and impairment 31 December 2019 -1 289

Carrying amount of right-of-use assets 31 December 2019 4 834

Lower of remaining lease term or economic life 4.75 years

Depreciation method Linear

Leasing liabilities:

Lease liabilities at initial application 1 January 2019 7 840

Additions new lease contracts

Disposal (buy out of lease contracts) -1 459

Accretion lease liabilities 171

Payments of lease liabilities -1 659

Total leasing liabilities 31 December 2019 4 893

Break down of lease debt:

Short-term 1 370

Long-term 3 522

Total lease debt 4 893

Maturity of future undiscounted lease payments under non-cancellable lease agreements: 

31.12.2019

Within 1 year  1 370 

1 to 5 years  3 768 

After 5 years   

Total  5 138 

The leases do not impose any restrictions on the Company’s dividend policy or financing opportunities.     
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The share capital is denominated in NOK, and the nominal value per share as of 31 December 2019 was NOK 1. All issued shares are of  
equal rights.  
  
The Company may remunerate employees in the form of options or other remuneration linked to the Company’s shares or share value.  
Such employees participate in the Company’s share-based bonus program.  

Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Rex International Holding Ltd. Board member Svein Helge Kjellesvik 
is a shareholder in Rex International Holding Ltd.    
  

Note 12 Prepayments and other receivables

Note 13 Cash and cash equivalents

Prepayments and other receivables include:

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Prepaid expenses 1 405 1 797

VAT receivables 1 317 1 949

Receivables from group companies 10 514 7 788

Working capital and overcall, joint venture 12 255 13 918

Other short term receivables 18 080

Total 43 572 25 451

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Bank deposits 20 228 19 690

Total cash and cash equivalents 20 228 19 690

Of this:

   Restricted cash for withheld taxes from employees salaries 845 953

   Restricted cash for deposit office lease 868 868

   Restricted cash for interest reserve on bank loan 2 430 1 826

Note 14 Share capital and shareholder information

Movements in share capital (amounts in NOK) Number of shares Share capital

Share capital at 1 January 2018 130 320 000 130 320 000

Capital increase in 2018

End balance at 31 December 2018 130 320 000 130 320 000

Share capital at 1 January 2019 130 320 000 130 320 000

Capital increase in 2019

End balance at 31 December 2019 130 320 000 130 320 000

Shareholders as of 31 December 2019                            Shares Ownership

Schroder & Co Banque SA                       13 032 000                                   10,0 %  

Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd 117 288 000   90,0 %

Total number of shares 130 320 000 100,0 %
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Credit facility   
The Company has a Revolving Exploration Financing Facility agreement of NOK 300 000 000 with Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (SEB).  
The facility runs until December 2020, but the debt as at 31 December 2019 shall be repaid in December next year following receipt of tax refund  
(ref note 8). The debt is therefore classified as current liability. The agreed interest rate is three month NIBOR + 2.0 %.   
 
Assets pledged as security 
The credit facility mentioned above is for the lender secured by a first priority assignment of the tax refunds, first priority charge over the bank  
accounts, and a first priority assignment of insurances.   

Guarantee 
Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd has provided a parent company guarantee to the Ministry of Petroleum and Energy on basis of the  
Norwegian Petroleum Act sec. 10-7.      

1) Prepayments and VAT receivables are not included. 

Financial instruments by category

(Amounts in TNOK)

At 31 December 2019

1) Public duties payable and accruals are not included. 

Note 15 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

(Amounts in TNOK) Presentation in balance 2019 2018

Credit facility, nominal amount drawn Current 140 000 230 000

Credit facility; Capitalised arrangement fee (subject to amortisation) Current -1 050

Shareholder loan (*) incl. capitalized interest, nominal amount drawn in NOK Current 10 089

Carrying amount 149 039 230 000

Note 16 Financial instruments

Financial assets Amortized cost
Total carrying 

amount

Receivables from Group companies 10 514 10 514

Other receivables 1) 18 080 18 080

Cash and cash equivalents 20 228 20 228

Total 48 822 48 822

Financial liabilities Amortized cost
Total carrying 

amount

Shareholder loan (long term)

Borrowings, short term 149 039 149 039

Trade creditors 18 670 18 670

Other current liabilities 1) 1 262 1 262

Total 168 971 168 971

 * = Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd.  

(Amounts in TNOK) Presentation in balance 2019 2018

Shareholder loan (*), nominal amount drawn in NOK Non-current 44 746

Shareholder loan (*), nominal amount drawn in USD Non-current 3 253

Capitalised interest (NOK and USD) Non-current 741

Carrying amount 0 48 740

Shareholder loan non-current
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At 31 December 2018

1) Public duties payable and accruals are not included     

Fair value of financial instruments
It is assessed that the carrying amounts of financial instruments recognized at amortized cost in the financial statements approximate 
their fair values.    

Financial risk management
Overview 
The Company has some exposure to risks from its use of financial instruments, including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and 
currency risk. This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above mentioned risks, and the Company’s  
objectives, policies and processes for managing such risks. At the end of this note, information regarding the Company’s capital  
management is provided.     
   
Market risk from financial instruments     
a) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market  
interest rates. The Company’s interest risk arises from its credit facility which has variable rates terms. As at 31 December 2019, if the  
interest rate had been 0,5% higher, the net loss before tax would have been TNOK 700 higher (TNOK 1 150 in 2018).   

b) Foreign currency risk    
The Company has limited exposure to currency risk from assets and liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2019, through trade  
receivables and payables denominated in USD. An increase in the exchange rate of USD of 10 % would have resulted in a finance loss  
pre tax of TNOK 625 (TNOK 171 in 2018).    
       
Credit risk   
The carrying amounts of financial assets presented above represent the Company’s maximum credit exposure. The counterparty to the 
cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets are large banks with solid credit ratings. The Company monitors the credit ratings  
of its main counterparties on a regular basis.    

Liquidity risk        
Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to pay financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to 
ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due, under normal as well as extraordinary  
circumstances, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. Prudent liquidity risk management 
implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of appropriate funding.

The following table details the contractual maturities for the Company’s financial liabilities. The tables includes amounts for both principal 
and interest payments. The contractual amounts were estimated based on closing exchange rate at balance sheet date.   

Financial assets Amortized cost
Total carrying 

amount

Receivables from group companies 7 788 7 788

Other receivables 1)      

Cash and cash equivalents 19 690 19 690

Total 27 478 27 478

1) Prepayments and VAT receivables are not included. 

Financial liabilities Amortized cost
Total carrying 

amount

Shareholder loan (long term) 48 740 48 740

Borrowings, short term 230 000 230 000

Trade creditors 10 893 10 893

Other current liabilities 1) 1 322 1 322

Total 290 955 290 955
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Capital management 
A key objective in relation to capital management is to ensure that the Company maintains a sufficient capital structure in order to support 
its business development and to maintain a strong credit rating. The Company evaluates its capital structure in light of current and  
projected cash flows, potential new business opportunities and the Company’s financial commitments. In order to maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or obtain new loans.        

At 31 December 2019

At 31 December 2018

(Amounts in TNOK) Less than 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Total

Shareholder loan 10 089 10 089

Borrowings, short term 1 344 144 032 145 376

Trade creditors and other short term liabilities 18 951 981     19 932

Total liabilities 20 295 155 102 0 175 397

(Amounts in NOK) Less than 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Total

Shareholder loan 48 740 48 740

Borrowings, short term 1 593 234 778    236 371

Trade creditors and other short term liabilities 10 845 1 370 12 215

Total liabilities 12 439 236 148 48 740 297 326

Note 17 Other current liabilities

(Amounts in TNOK) 2019 2018

Public duties payable 1 270 1 754

Salary and vacation payable 1 262 1 322

Working capital and undercall, joint venture 18 795 20 296

Short-term leasing debt 1 370

Other accruals for incurred costs 264 4 945

Total 22 961 28 317
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Note 18 Related party disclosure

(Amounts in TNOK)

a) Purchases from related parties

Purchase of services from Description of services 2019 2018

Rex International Holding Ltd (1) Consulting services 2 357 1 192
Powergen GmbH (2) Consulting services 399
Lidgren Consulting (3) Consulting services 215
Inoil AS (4) Consulting services 3 949 8 503
Rex Technology Management Ltd (5) Rex Virtual Drilling analysis 18 045 19 330

(1) Rex International Holding Ltd owns 100 % of the shares in Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd which owns 90 % of the shares in 
Lime Petroleum AS.
(2) A company controlled by Kristofer Skantze who is CCO in Rex International Holding Ltd. 
(3) A company controlled by Måns Lidgren who is CEO in Rex International Holding Ltd.

(4) A company controlled by Terje Hagevang, former CEO in Lime Petroleum AS. The amount includes purchases of TNOK 1 651 invoiced 
directly to related parties (see b)).
(5) Rex Technology Management Ltd is owned 100 % by Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd.

c) Balances with related parties (trade payables)

Related party 2019 2018

Group companies under control of Rex International Investments Pte. Ltd 10 514 7 788

b) Sales to related parties

Sales of consulting services to (see also note 5 Payroll) 2019 2018

Group companies under control of Rex International Holding Ltd. 3 967 5 774

Trace Atlantic Oil Ltd (6) 184 702

(6) A company jointly controlled by Karl Lidgren, Hans Lidgren and Svein Helge Kjellesvik who has significant influence over Rex  
International Holding Ltd through their shareholding.  

d) Balances with related parties (trade payables)

Related party 2019 2018

Group companies under control of Rex International Holding Ltd 6 405 8 130

Inoil AS 964

e) Balances with related parties (non-current liabilities)
See note 15. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Compensation to key management 2019

(Amounts in TNOK)

Position Salary/ Board fee Pension contribution Total 2019

CEO Terje Hagevang (CEO until 31 May 2019) 1 237 108 1 345

CEO Lars B. Hübert (CEO from 1 June 2019) 1 610 1 610

Board of Directors 4 237 4 237

The new CEO Lars B. Hübert is remunarated through invoicing as self-employed.   

As at 31 December 2019 there is no agreement of bonus to key management except for the CEO who is entitled to a bonus of one month’s 
remuneration if the Company obtain commercial discovery in Norway.   
   
The Company may remunerate employees in the form of options or other remuneration linked to the Company’s shares or share value. 
Such employees participate in the Company’s share-based bonus program.     
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Note 19 Contingent liabilities

Note 20 Shares in licences and obligations

Note 21 Events after the balance sheet date

The company has not been involved in any legal or financial disputes in 2019 where adversely outcome is considered more likely than  
remote.      

The company`s obligations for 2020 related to the licence portfolio as at year end estimated to a total of NOK 144 million. This forecast 
 is based on operator´s  licence budgets and includes one farm-in well and obligations related to possible APA2019 awards.  
 

Following its participation in the APA2019 licencing round, Lime was awarded 20% participating share in PL1061 (Jose) and 30%  
participating share in PL1062 (Scrabble) in January 2020. Formal handover of licence PL1062 took place 12 March 2020. Handover  
of PL1061 will depend on completion of the Neptun/Edison merger in order to qualify for high pressure operations.

Relinquishment of the licence PL841 was approved by the authorities in February 2020 following the partnerships decision to not proceed 
with drilling in the in the autumn 2019.

On 29 February 2020, a verdict was received from the Oslo District Court regarding the Gulf Hibiscus case that announces Lime`s full  
acquittal and award rendered by the court costs. The verdict has been appealed by the counterpart.

On 20 March 2020 Lime entered into agreement with INEOS E&P Norge AS to acquire 15% participating interest in PL 937 and PL937B. 
The transaction will be effective as of 1 January.2020. Approval from the Ministry of Petroleum and Energy is expected during second 
quarter 2020.

On 8 April 2020 Lime entered into agreement with Equinor Energy AS to acquire 20% participating share in PL263D and PL263E.  
The transaction will be effective as of 1 January 2020. Approval from the Ministry of Petroleum and Energy is expected during second 
quarter 2020.

The company is taking the current Corona Virus pandemic very seriously, and is following the recommendations from the Norwegian Insti-
tute of Public Health (FHI) to mitigate the virus.  The company has instituted home officing for the employees.  Business travel is reduced/
eliminated, replaced by videoconferencing.  These measures will be in place as long as recommended by FHI. The company anticipates 
improved business conditions in the long term and will continue monitoring the situation globally.  

Compensation to key management 2018

(Amounts in TNOK)

Position Salary/ Board fee Pension contribution Total 2018

CEO 3 374 162 3 535

Board of Directors 3 479    3 479
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To the General Meeting of Lime Petroleum AS

Independent auditor’s report

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Lime Petroleum AS, which comprise the balance sheet as 
at 31 December 2019, the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with law and 
regulations and give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 
2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
simplified application of international accounting standards according to section 3-9 of the Norwegian 
Accounting Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with laws, regulations, and auditing standards and practices 
generally accepted in Norway, including International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company as 
required by laws and regulations, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 
with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises information in 
the annual report, except the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director for the Financial Statements

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director (management) are responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with simplified application of 
International Accounting Standards according to the Norwegian Accounting Act section 3-9, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or 
to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with laws, regulations, and auditing standards and practices 
generally accepted in Norway, including ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with laws, regulations, and auditing standards and practices 
generally accepted in Norway, including ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error. We design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit.
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Opinion on the Board of Directors’ report

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described above, it is our opinion that the 
information presented in the Board of Directors’ report concerning the financial statements and the 
going concern assumption is consistent with the financial statements and complies with the law and 
regulations.

Opinion on Registration and Documentation

Based on our audit of the financial statements as described above, and control procedures we have 
considered necessary in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance Engagements 
(ISAE) 3000, Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information, it is our opinion that management has fulfilled its duty to produce a proper and clearly set 
out registration and documentation of the Company’s accounting information in accordance with the 
law and bookkeeping standards and practices generally accepted in Norway.

Oslo, 24 April 2020
KPMG AS

Stian Tørrestad
State Authorised Public Accountant
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